
 
 

Date: 14 January 2026 

NOTIFICATION 
 

Pursuant to detailed discussions with leaders of the 
Chhattisgarh Pradesh Congress Committee, AICC Of昀椀ce 
Bearers, and bearing in mind the Udaipur Nav Sankalp 
Declaration, the persons in the enclosed list are appointed as 
President, Block Congress Committee for the respective 
blocks. 
 
 

 
SACHIN PILOT

 
 
Enclosed: List of Block Presidents 



Sl.No. BCC Name

1 Sant Kabir  Das Shri Vijay Tandon

2 Sant Mata karma Shri Hirendra Devangan

3 Lt. Arvind Dixit Smt Arjuman Dhebar

4 Dr. Khoobchand Baghel Shri Vinod Singh Thakur

5 Shaheed Pankaj Vikram Shri Om Shrivas

6 Mahant Lakshminarayan Das Shri Suyash Sharma

7 Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel Shri Dev Sahu

8  Shaheed Bhagat Singh Smt Sudha Saroj

9 Netaji Kanhityalal Bazaari Shri Kishan Bajari

10 Guru Ghasidas Shri Milind Gautam

11 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nehru Shri Sujeet Singh

12 Veerangana Avanti Bai Shri Kamal Dhreet Laharey

13 Dharsiwa Shri Ashish Verma

14 Abhanpur Shri Vidyabhushan Sonwani

15 Navapara Shri Girdhari Sahu

16 Arang Shri Komal Sahu

17 Arang Nagar Shri Khilawan Nishad

18 Tilda City Shri Ajitesh Sharma

19 Birgaon City Shri Yogendra Solanki

Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

RAIPUR CITY

RAIPUR RURAL

1 of 16



Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

20 Nawapara (Rajim) Nagar Shri Rama Yadav

21 Tilda Rural Shri Baldev  Sahu

22 Kharora Shri Ashwini Verma

23 Chandrakhuri Shri Omprakash Yadav

24 Balodabazar Rural Shri Deepak Sahu

25 Balodabazar Nagar Shri Praveen Sen

26 Kasdol Shri Daya Ram Verma

27 Bhatapara Rural Shri Amar Mandavi

28 Bhatapara Nagar Shri Diwakar Mishra

29 Palari Shri Ravi Das Banjare

30 Simga Shri Harmeet Singh Bhatiya

31 Suhela Shri Bhanu Verma

32 Lawan Shri Gurudyal Yadav

33 Sonakhan Shri Yudhishthir Nayak

34 Gariyaband Shri Amit Miri

35 Chhura Smt Maheshwari Shah

36 Mainpur Shri Ramkrishna Dhruv

37 Fingeshwar (Rajim) Shri Rupesh Sahu

38 Devobhog Shri Bhupendra Manjhi

39 Amalipadar Smt Lalita Yadav

BALODABAZAR

GARIYABAND
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

40 Gariaband Nagar Shri Prem Sonwani

41 Mahasamund Smt Annu Chandrakar

42 Pithora Shri Karan Singh Diwan

43 Bagbahra Shri Devbhan Sahu

44 Saraipali Shri Tejram Patel

45 Basana Shri Vijay Kumar Sahu

46 Mahasamund Nagar Shri Gurmeet Chawla

47 Pateva Shri Khilawan Sahu

48 Sankara Shri Madhusudan Sahu

49 Komakhan Shri Khemraj Sinha

50 Bhanwarpur Shri Ghasiya Sidar

51 Chhuhipali Shri Tanmay Panda

52 Saraipali Nagar Shri Kamal Kishore Agrawal

53 Bagbahra Nagar Shri Lakhveer Chhabda

54 Kurud Shri Mahim Shukla

55 Magarload Shri Vinit Bafna

56 Dhamtari Rural Shri Khilendra Dhruv

57 Dhamtari Nagar-1 Shri Goutam Wadhvani

58 Dhamtari Nagar-2 Shri Yogesh Sharma

59 Bhakhara                 Shri Homendra Sahu

MAHASAMUND

DHAMTARI
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

60 Kukrel Shri Akhilesh Dubey

61 Belargaon Shri Raju Som

62 Nagari Shri Anwar Raza

63 Balod Shri Narendra Sinha

64 Balod Nagar Shri Anchal Prakash Sahu

65 Gundardehi Shri Kachru Sahu

66 Dondilohara Shri Raju Prabhakar

67 Dondi Shri Shivprasad Barla

68 Gurur Shri Kishor Sahu

69 Dallirajhara Nagar Shri Ratti Ram Kosma

70 Arjunda Shri Jeevan Bandhe

71 Deori Shri Sanjeev Choudhary

72 North Block Smt Devshri Sahu

73 South Block Shri Gurdeep Bhatiya

74 East Block Shri Manish Baghel

75 West Block Shri Anand Kapoor Tamrakar

76 Middle Block Shri Altaf Ahmad

77 Bemetara Rural Shri Mithlesh Verma Behra

78 Bemetra Nagar Smt Rashmi Mishra

BALOD

DURG CITY
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

79 Saja Shri Ishwar Verma

80 Berla Shri Sumit Rajput

81 Navagarh Shri Ashwani Anant

82 Thankhamhariya Shri Roshan Sinha

83 Nandghat Shri Devendra Sahu

84 Sambalpur Shri Ganesh Rajput

85 Durtg Rural Shri Devendra Deshmukh

86 Dhamdha Shri Shiv Kumar Verma

87 Patan Shri Mohan Sahu

88 Bhilai-Charoda Nagar Shri Shrikant Verma

89 Kumhari Nagar Shri Manharan Yadav

90 Jamul Nagar Shri Kamlesh Sahu

91 Ahiwara Shri Umesh Sahu

92 Jamgaon-R Shri Rajesh Thakur

93 Ahiwara Nagar Shri Santosh Bafna

94 Kosanala (Supela) Shri Narsingh Nath Nayak

95 Bhilai Block-1 Shri G Raju

96 Bhilai Block-2          Shri F.J. Faridi (Gudda Khan)

97 Bhilai Block-3 Shri Sourabh Mishra

98 Bhilai Block-4 Shri Sourabh Dutta

DURG RURAL

BHILAI CITY

5 of 16



Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

99 Bhilai Block-5 Smt Daneshwari Sahu

100 Bhilai Block-6 Shri Dinesh Patel

101 Northern block Shri Chetan Bhanushali

102 Southern block Shri Laxman Sahu

103 Rajnandgaon Shri Rohit Chandrakar

104 Dongargaon Shri Tikesh Sahu

105 Chhuria Shri Dharmendra Sahu

106 Dongargarh-Rural Shri Panchram Chandel

107 Dongargarh-Nagar Shri Harish Bhandari

108 Ghumka Shri Ram Murat Verma

109 Kumarda Shri Pratap Dhawde

110 Lal Bahadur Nagar Shri Naresh Uike

111 Mohala Shri Rajendra Chakradhari

112 Manpur Shri Balchandra Kureti

113 Chouki Shri Mukesh Sinha

114 Khairagarh Nagar Shri Arun Bhardwaj

115 Khairagarh Shri Sandeep Sirmor

116 Chhuikhadan Shri Ram Kumar Patel

RAJNANDGAON CITY

RAJNANDGAON RURAL

MOHLA-MANPUR-AMBAGAR CHOUKI

KHAIRAGARH-CHHUIKHADAN-GANDAI
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

117 Mudhipaar Shri Tejram  Verma

118 Gandai Shri Shatrughan Chandel

119 Kawardha Rural Shri Manikant Tripathi

120 Sahaspur Lohara Shri Sauki Sahu

121 Bodla Shri Chhavi Verma

122 Pandaria Shri Ghanshyam Sahu

123 Kawardha Nagar Shri Ashok Singh Thakur

124 Rengakharkala Shri Prabhati Lal Markam

125 Rampur(Thathapur) Shri Chetan Verma

126 Kunda Shri Uttara Diwakar

127 Jagdalpur North Shri Balram Yadaw

128 Jagdalpur South Shri Surya Pani

129 Jagdalpur Nangur Shri Phool Singh Baghel

130 Jagdalpur Nagarnar Shri Santosh Sethiya

131 Bastar Shri Ganesh Baghel

132 Bakavand Shri Shivram Bisai

133 Tokapal Shri Moti Ram Kashyap

134 Darbha Shri Mahadev Nag

135 Lohandiguda Shri Lalit Pandey

JAGDALPUR CITY

BASTAR RURAL

KAWARDHA
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

136 Bastanaar Shri Chandrashekhar Thakur

137 Bhanpuri Shri Dhanurjay Netam

138 Karpavand Shri Sonadhar Baghel

139 Sukma Shri Dharmendra Chouhan

140 Konta Shri Syyad Usman Ali

141 Chhindgarh Shri Lakhma Ram Nag

142 Dornapal Shri Mandavi Deva

143 Jagargunda Shri Suresh Pondi

144 Tongpal Shri Sukh Ram Nag

145 Sukma Nagar Shri Mohd. Hussain

146 Narayanpur Shri Pandi Ram Wadde

147 Abujhmaz (Orchha) Shri Malesh Mandavi

148 Chhote Dongar Shri Mahesh Kashyap

149 Kohkameta Shri Ranu Kumeti

150 Narayanpur Nagar Shri Raghvendra Manikpuri

151 Kondagaon Shri Sanjay Karan

152 Kondagaon City Shri Narendra Dewangan

153 Farasgaon Shri Vijay Langade

154 Baderajpur Shri Kamlesh Thakur

SUKMA

NARAYANPUR

KONDAGAON

8 of 16



Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

155 Makadi Shri Gautam Sahu

156 Keshkal Shri Rajesh Netam

157 Dhanora Shri Praveen Aghnihotri

158 Mardapal Shri Devendra Korram

159 Bijapur Shri Ramesh Yalam

160 Bhairamgarh Shri Nakul Thakur

161 Bhopalpatnam Shri Ashok Made

162 Usoor (Aavapalli) Shri Manoj Avalam

163 Gangalur Shri Mangal Rana

164 Kutru Shri Shailesh Mandavi

165 Bijapur Nagar Shri Purshottam Khatri

166 Kanker Rural Shri Lomendra Yadaw

167 Kanker Nagar Shri Yasin Karani

168 Charama Shri Hirvendra Sahu

169 Bhanupratapur Shri Sunil Babla Padhi

170 Durgkondal Shri Dhanesh Kumar Nareti

171 Antagarh Shri Durgesh Thakur

172 Sarona Shri Rohidas Sori

173 Koilybeda Shri Anil Darro

174 Pakhanjoor Shri Indrajeet Vishwas

BIJAPUR

KANKER
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

175 Amabeda Shri Kishor Markam

176 Dantewada         Shri Deepak Karma

177 Geedam   Shri Anil Karma

178 Kuwakonda Shri Ramkumar Nag

179 Katekalyan Shri Sukhram Nag

180 Bade-Bacheli Nagar Shri Rajendra Kumar

181 Kirandul           Smt Rajendra Rai

182 Bade Bacheli (Palnar) Shri Nanda Ram Kunjam

183 Barsoor              Shri Kirat Alami

184 Dantewada Nagar Smt Sumitra Sori

185 Block Number-1   Shri Santosh Garg

186 Block Number-2 Shri Tajimul Haque

187 Block Number-3 Sarkanda Shri Hitesh Dewangan

188 Block Number-4 Railway Zone Shri Saket Mishra

189 Marwahi Shri Daya Wakde

190 Gorella-1 Shri Balbir Singh Karsaiyal

191 Pendra-Rural Shri Prashant Shriwas

192 Bilha Smt Gitanjali Kaushik

BILASPUR CITY

GAURELA-PENDRA-MARWAHI

BILASPUR RURAL

DANTEWADA
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

193 Masturi Shri Bhola Ram Sahu

194 Kota Shri Arun Trivedi

195 Takhatpur         Shri Abhyuday Tiwari

196 Seepat Shri Rajendra Dhivar

197 Belagahna Shri Ashwani Kumar Udeshy

198 Ratanpur Shri Prabhanjan Baswade

199 Tifra Nagar Shri Laxminath Sahu

200 Ratanpur Nagar Shri Subhash Agrawal

201 Takhatpur Nagar Shri Shailendra Nirmalkar

202 Sakari Shri Amit Sahu

203 Mungeli Nagar Shri Deepak Gupta

204 Mungeli Shri Raghu Nath Singh Shrinet

205 Lormi Shri Lalla Singh Thakur

206 Pathariya Shri Mukesh Miri

207 Jarhagaon Shri Tarini Vishwakarma

208 Dindori Shri Ram Swarup Shyam

209 Darri Jamnipali Shri Rajendra Tiwari

210 Kusmunda Shri Basant Kumar Chandra

211 Bankimongra Shri Sanjay Azad

212 Balco Shri Amardas Joshi

MUNGELI

KORBA CITY
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

213 Korba City Shri Palu Ram Sahu

214 Korba Rural Shri Injor Singh Kanwar

215 Pali Shri Satyanarayan Painkra

216 Pondi Uproda Shri Bhola Goswami

217 Keratala Shri Shravan Rathiya

218 Katghora Shri Gorelal Yadav

219 Deepka Nagar Shri Dilip Singh

220 Barpali Shri Santosh Devangan

221 Pasan Shri Jagatpal Ayam

222 Hardibazaar Shri Kaushal Shrivash

223 Katghora Nagar Shri Ashraf Memon

224 Raigarh Main City Shri Sandeep Agrawal

225 East Raigarh Rural Shri Vasu Pradhan

226 Raigarh Chakradhar Nagar Shri Ashish Choubey

227 Western Raigarh Rural Shri Ravi Yadav

228 Lailunga Shri Virendra Sah

229 Dharamjaygarh Shri Rituraj Singh

230 Pusaur Shri Naresh Tiwari

231 Gharghoda Shri Shiv Sharma

KORBA RURAL

RAIGARH CITY

RAIGARH RURAL
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Block Congress Committee, Chhattisgarh

232 Tamnar Shri Rupesh Patel

233 Kharsia Shri Manoj Gabel

234 Kharsia City Shri Sunil Sharma

235 Kotra Shri Baran Singh Thakur

236 Kapu Shri Gauri Shankar Rathiya

237 Sarangadh Shri Rakesh Patel

238 Sarangarh Nagar Shri Ramnath Sidar

239 Saria Shri Ukreshan Sahu

240 Ulkhar Kausari Shri Satish Shriwas

241 Sariabendha (Barmakela) Shri Kishore Patel

242 Bilaigarh Shri Lakheshwar Devangan

243 Sarasinwa Shri Bhisham Prasad Sahu

244 Akaltara Shri Jitendra Verma

245 Champa (Bamnidih) Shri Ravindra Sharma

246 Pamgarh Shri Nawal Singh Thakur

247 Baloda Shri Sadan Yadav

248 Janjgir-Naila Nagar Shri Ram Vilas Rathore

249 Champa Nagar Shri Sunil Sadhwani

250 Akaltara City Shri Mahesh Tandan

251 Navagarh Shri Yogendra Pratap Singh

SARANGARH-BILAIGARH

JANJGIR-CHAMPA
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252 Janjgir Shri Vijay Prakash Tiwari

253 Sakti Shri Ram Pyare Sidar

254 Sakti Nagar Shri Rakesh Rathor

255 Hasoud Shri Kushal Kashyap

256 Jajepur Shri Gopal Bharadwaj

257 Malkharoda Shri Shyam Kumar Kewat

258 Dabhara Shri Om Prakash Patel

259 Jashpur Nagar Shri Satish Kumar Gupta

260 Pathalgaon Shri Suresh Kumar Agarwal

261 Bagicha Shri Budhram Banwasi

262 Kunkuri Shri Walter Kujur

263 Tapkara Shri Puran Verma

264 Manora Shri Sanjiv Kumar Bhagat 

265 Duldula Shri Chandrabhanu Singh

266 Kansabel Shri Abhimanyu Sidar

267 Jashpur Nagar-2 Shri Amit Mahto

268 Sanna Shri Dev Kripa Yadav

269 Kotba-Baghbahar Shri Surendra Yadav

270 Ambikapur Rural Shri Vinay Sharma

SAKTI

JASHPUR

SURGUJA
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271 Ambikapur Nagar Shri Indrajit Dhanjal

272 Mainpat Shri Balram Yadav

273 Udaipur Smt Bhojwanti Singh

274 Sitapur Shri Tilak Raj Behra

275 Lundra Shri Pradeep Gupta

276 Dhaurpur Shri Vikram Singh

277 Darimaa Shri Narad Gupta

278 Lakhanpur Shri Amit Pratap Singh Deo

279 Batauli Shri Pradeep Kumar  Gupta

279 Surajpur(Vishrampur) Shri Zafar Hyder

281 Pratappur Shri Jitendra Dubey

282 Bhaiyathan Smt Yidhatri  Singh

283 Premnagar Shri Arvind Yadav

284 Odagi Shri Lavkesh Gurjar

285 Ramanujnagar Shri Mahendra Sahu

286 Lattory Shri Awal Behari Tekam

287 Salka Shri Pradeep Rajwade

288 Surajpur Nagar Shri Manoj Dalmiya

289 Balrampur Shri Sameer Singh Dev

290 Rajpur Shri Neeraj Tiwari

SURAJPUR

BALRAMPUR
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291 Ramchandrapur (Ramanujganj) Smt Madhu Gupta

292 Wadrafnagar Smt Sushma Yadav

293 Kusmi Shri Harish Mishra

294  Shankargarh Shri Vijay Painkra

295 Ramanujganj-Chando Shri Abdullah Khan

296 Ramchandrapur Shri Mohan Singh

297 Raghunath Nagar Shri Devnarayan Maravi

298 Baikunthpur Shri Bihari Lal Rajwade

299 Baikunthpur Nagar Shri Ashish Yadav

300 Sonhat Shri Suresh Singh

301 Shivpur Charcha Nagar Shri Ajit Lakda

302 Manendragarh Rural Shri Ram Naresh Patel

303 Manendragarh Nagar Shri Sourabh Mishra

304 Bharatpur Shri Ankur Pratap Singh

305 Khadganwa-Chirmiri Shri Yudhistir Kamro

306 Chirmiri Nagar      Shri Shivansh Jain

307 Kotadol Shri Ramu Singh

KORIYA

MANENDRAGARH-CHIRMIRI-BHARATPUR
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